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E-Mail 

Website 

Read: 

1. 

2 

VASANTRAO NAIK MARATHWADA KRISHI VIDYAPEETH 

: reg mau @rediffmail.com 
Krashi Nagar, Basmat Road, Parbhani � 431 402 (M.H.) 

: www.vnmkv.nic.in 

AGRONOMY 

PREAMBLE: 

Govt. of Maharashtra, Agriculture and Animal Dairy Development and Fisheries Department Resolution No. AGU-1109/CR-252/6-A dated 18/03/2010. 
UGC (Minimum Qualifications for Appointment of Teachers and other Academic staff in Universities and Colleges and other measures for the maintenance of standards in higher education) Regulations-2010 dated 30/06/2010. 

3. Maharashtra Agricultural Universities (Krishi Vidyapeeths) (First Amendment) Statues 2014 dated 25/03/20 14. 
4. Government of Maharashtra vide letter No. Sankirna 1519/Pra.Kra94/6-a dated 20th July, 2019 

No. 2024/F.No.1213/ CAS/ Stage IV to V/ Estt-1/489 

5. Govt. of Maharashtra, Agriculture and Animal Dairy Development and Fisheries Department Resolution No. AGU-372 1/CR-150/6-A dated 19/09/2022 
6. Hon.Director General of MCAER Pune & Chairman of MAURB Pune's letter No. 

The Government of Maharashtra vide it's Resolution referred to at Sr.No.l above has sanctioned New Career Advancement Scheme (CAS) to the Academic staff members of the State 
Agricultural Universities in Maharashtra on the basis of terms and conditions prescribed by the 

UGC/ICAR. Accordingly, the norms for granting promotions under Career Advancement Scheme are 
prescribed by the Government of Maharashtra vide reference no.3. 

Name of the Candidate 

2 

And whereas, the Maharashtra Agricultural Universities Recruitment Board constituted under Section 58 (2) of Maharashtra Agricultural Universities (Krishi Vidyapeeths) Act-1983 (Second Amendment-2013), has recommended (vide its letter referred to at sr.no. 4 ) to grant Professors Scale 
and re-designation as Professor (CAS) to the Academic Staff members (Shown in appended table) who are fulfilling minimum requirement as prescribed under reference-3. 

Dr.Ganpat Manikrao Kote 

Telephone 
Fax 

On the recommendation of Maharashtra Agricultural Universities Recruitment Board 
constituted under Section 58 (2) of Maharashtra Agricultural Universities (Krishi Vidyapeeths) Act 
1983 (Second Amendment-2013), the Hon.Vice-Chancellor, Vasantrao Naik Marathwada Krishi 
Vidyapeeth is pleased to grant the Professors Scale (Rs.37400-67000/-AGP Rs.10000/-) to the 
following Associate Professors/ Associate Professors (CAS) under Career Advancement Scheme and 
re-designated as Professor (CAS) under Career Advancement Schenme with effect from the date shown 
in column-5 of the following table. 

Dr.Vishal Bhimrao Awasarmal 

Dr.Gajanan Ashru Bhalerao 

ORDER 

Date of 
award of 

present stage 
-4 (AGP 
Rs.9000/-) 

3 

: (02452) 229755 

06.01.2017 

: (02452) 229755, 223582 

06.01.2017 

06.01.2017 

Due date for 
promotion under 

CAS stage -5 
(AGP 

Rs.10,000-) 
4 

06.01.2020 

03.12.2020 

06.01.2020 

Date of 

promotion under 
CAS Stage -5 

(AGP 
Rs.10,000/-) 

Date: 25/01/2024 

06.01.2020 

03.12.2020 

06.01.2020 

Remark 

6 

Due to S" research paper 
published on 3.12.2020. 



No. 

|1 

2 

AGRICULTURE BOTANY 

3 

Sr. 

5 

4 

6 

5 

7 

1 

2 

1 

3 

1 

AGRICULTURE ENTOMOLOGY 
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Name of the Candidate 

4 

Dr. Venkat Namdevrao Toprope 

Dr.Shamrao Bhimrao Ghuge 

2 

Dr.Sunil Marotirao Umate 

Dr.Laxman Narayanrao Jawale 
Dr.Amol Madhavrao Dethe 

Dr.Bhimrao Ganpati Kamble 

Dr.Vijay Krishnarao Bhamare 

Dr.Purushottam Ramniwas Zanwar 

Dr.Chandrakant Bhimrao Latpate 
Dr.Mohammad Iliyas Mohammad Usman 

Dr.Dnyandev Shyamrao Mutkule 
Dr.Prakash Keshav Nalwandikar 

Dr.Dhirajkumar Rajaram Kadam 

Dr.Pravin Himmatrao Vaidya 

Dr.Anil Laxmanrao Dhamak 

HORTICULTURE 

Dr.Harihar Kishanrao Kausadikar 

1 Dr.Venkat Sambhaji Jagtap 
2 Dr.Sanjay Gajanan Patil 
3 Dr.Santosh Rakhamaji Barkule 

Dr.Shivaji Jaganathrao Shinde 

SOIL SCIENCE AND AGRICULTURE CHEMISTRY 

Dr.Bhagwan Marotrao Kapse 

PLANT PATHOLOGY 

Dr.Prafulla Hemant Ghante 

Dr.Vikram Mahipatrao Gholve 

Dr.Gajendra Pandurang Jagtap 
Dr.Vithoba Ganpati Mulekar 

Dr.Kailas Digambarrao Navgire 
AGRICULTURE ECONOMICS 

Dr.Sahebrao Ramkishan Nagargoje 

Date of 
award of 

present stage 
-4 (AGP 
Rs.9000/-) 

EXTENSION EDUCATION 

3 

26.04.20 11 

19.09.2015 

23.06.2015 

23.06.2015 23.06.2018 

27.03.2017 

26.09.2007 

10.01.2017 

23.06.2015 

23.06.2015 

23.06.2015 

05.01.2017 

23.06.2015 

23.06.2015 

23.06.2015 
23.06.2018 

22.06.2015 

23.06.2015 

23.06.2015 

20.02.2008 

Due date for 

promotion under 
CAS stage - 5 

(AGP 
Rs.10,000-) 

22.06.2015 

4 

17.09.2007 

26.04.2014 

31.12.2010 

23.06.2015 

19.09.2018 

Dr.Smt. Jyoti Makarand Deshmukh07.01.2017 (Mande) 

23.06.2018 

27.03.2020 

05.10.2016 

10.01.2020 

23.06.2018 

23.06.2018 
23.06.20 18 

05.01.2020 

01.04.2018 01.04.2021 

23.06.20 18 

02.01.2018 02.01.2021 

23.06.2018 

23.06.2018 

23.06.2021 
22.06.2018 

23.06.2018 

11.03.2010 06.03.2018 

23.06.2015 23.06.2018 

23.06.2018 

01.04.2012 

22.06.2018 

25.01.2017 

31.12.2013 

23.06.20 18 

07.01.2020 

Date of 

promotion under 
CAS Stage � 5 

(AGP 
Rs.10,000/-) 

5 

26.04.2014 

23.06.2018 

19.09.2018 

23.06.2018 

27.03.2020 

05.10.2016 

10.01.2020 

23.06.2018 

23.06.2018 

23.06.2018 

05.01.2020 

23.06.2018 
23.06.2018 

23.06.2018 

23.06.2021 

22.06.2018 

23.06.2018 
01.04.2021 

02.01.2021 

23.06.2018 

01.04.2012 

06.03.2018 

23.06.2018 
22.06.2018 

25.01.2017 

31.12.2013 

23.06.2018 

07.01.2020 

Remark 

6 

Due to 5h research paper 
published on 5.10.2016 

Due to $h research paper 
published on 01.04.2012 

Due to Ph. D. is completed 
on 6.3.2018 

Due to 5h research paper 
Published on 25.01.2017 
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1 

4 

1 

Sr. 
No. 

2 Dr.Rajesh Parbhatrao Kadam 

1 

3 

3 Dr.Prashant Ranganathrao Deshmukh 

Dr.Smt.Jayshree Vitthalrao Ekale 
AGRICULTURE METEROLOGY 

2 

1 

3 
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Name of the Candidate 

FARM POWER AND MACHNERY 

Dr.Madhukar Gangaram Jadhav 

Dr.Smt.Smita Natwarlal Solanki 

Dr.Pandit Ambadasrao Munde 

Dr.Dayanand Devidasrao Tekale 

Dr.Sanjay Janardhanrao Supekar 

Dr.Sumant Baburao Jadhav 

Dr.Harishchandra Wamanrao Awari 

IRRIGATION AND DRAINAGE ENGINEERING 

SOIL AND WATER CONSERVATION 

Dr.Madan Shridharrao Pendke 

RENEWABLE ENERGY SOURCES 

Dr.Rahul Tarachand Ramteke 

FOOD TECHNOLOGY 

1 Dr.Smt.Vijaya Shivajirao Pawar 

'HOME SCIENCE 

Date of 
award of 

present stage 
-4 (AGP 
Rs.9000/-) 

3 

22.06.2015 

Dr.Smt.Aasha Sanjay 

(Shelke) 

23.06.2015 

23.06.2015 

05.01.2010 

14.10.2004 

01.12.2013 

02.05.2015 

30.12.2016 

AGRIL. PROCESSING AND FOOD ENGINEERING 

03.05.2015 

28.04.2013 

1 Dr.Raghunath Vykantrao Jayebhaye 29.04.2014 

04.05.1999 

1 Dr.Smt. Veena Sakharampant Bhalerao 26.12.2015 

PHYSICAL EDUCATION 

11.11.2013 

Deshmukh 01.01.2006 

Due date for 
promotion under 

CAS stage - 5 
(AGP 

Rs.10,000/-) 

4 

22.06.2018 

By order and approval of Hon. Vice-Chancellor. 

23.06.2018 

23.06.20 18 

13.12.2017 

10.01.2007 01.02.2018 

02.11.2019 

15.10.2020 

20.07.2021 

29.09.2020 

31.08.2020 

23.05.2018 

24.07.2018 

29.04.2017 

11.11.2016 

26.12.2018 

01.01.2009 

Date of 

promotion under 
CAS Stage - 5 

(AGP 
Rs.10,000/-) 

5 

22.06.2018 

23.06.2018 

23.06.2018 

13.12.2017 

02.11.2019 

15.10.2020 

20.07.2021 

29.09.2020 

31.08.2020 

23.05.2018 

01.02.2018 

24.07.2018 

29.04.2017 

11.11.2016 

26.12.2018 

01.01.2009 

Remark 

6 

Due to Ph.D. is completed 
on 13.12.2017 

Due to Ph.D.is completed 
on 02.11.2019 

Due to Ph.D.is completed 
on 15.10.2020 

Due to Ph.D. is completed 
on 20,07.2021 

Due to Ph.D. is completed 
on 29.09.2020 

Due to Ph.D. is completed 
on 31.08.2020 

Due to Ph.D. is completed 
on 23.05.2018 

Due to Ph.D. is completed 
on 01.02.2018 

Due to Ph.D. is completed 
on 24.07.2018 

Fixation of the pay evolved by virtue of this order shall be made by the respective 
Controling/Drawing and Disbursing Officer and statement of pay fixation along with hisher order 
shall be sent to the Comptroller, VNMKV, Parbhani for verification and approval. 

This order is subject to the conditions mentioned in Appendix-I. The Candidate 7hall have to 
execute a Self Declaration to this effect in the Proforma enclosed herewith as Annexure-1. 

(Pk-Kale) 
REGISTRAR 
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Copy f.w.cs for information: 
1. Hon.Chairman, Recruitment Board of State Agricultural Universities, Maharashtra council of 

Agricultural Education & Research, 132/B Bhamburda, Bhosale Nagar, Pune - 411 007 
2. Director General, Maharashtra council of Agricultural Education & Research, 132/B 

Bhamburda, Bhosale Nagar, Pune - 411 007 
3. The Director of Instruction & Dean, F/A, VNMKV, Parbhani 
4. The Director of Research, VNMKV, Parbhani 
5. The Director of Extension Education, VNMKV, Parbhani 

Copy fw.cs for information and necessary action to: 
1. The Associate Dean & Principal, College of Agriculture, Parbhani / Latur / Dharashiv / 

Golegaon / Badnapur /Ambajogai 
The Associate Dean & Principal, College of Agriculture Engineering, Parbhani 

3. The Associate Dean & Principal, College of Community Science, Parbhani 
4. The Associate Dean& Principal, College of Food Technology, Parbhani 
5. The Comptroller / PPAO, VNMKV, Parbhani. 
6. The Professor & In-charge, College of Horticulture, Parbhani 
7. The Officer In-charge, Agriculture Research Station, Badnapur 
8. The Officer In-charge, AICRP Soybean Research Station, Parbhani 
9. The Officer In-charge, AICRP Sorghum Research Station, Parbhani 
10. The Officer In-charge, AICRP Safflower Research Station, Parbhani 
11. The Officer In-charge, Sericulture Research Station, Parbhani 

12. The Officer In-charge, Sweet orange Research Station, Badnapur 
13. The Officer In-charge, Central Nursery, VNMKV Parbhani 
14. The Officer In-charge, Fruit Research Station, Aurangabad 

15. Student Welfare Officer, VNMKV, Parbhani 
16. Assistant Account officer (Res) VNMKV, Marbhani 

17. The P.S. to Vice-Chancellor, VNMKV, Parbhani. 
18. In-charge, Central Computer Centre, Parbhani with instruction to publish this order on 

University website immediately. 
19 

All the concerned officers/staff members shall note that, the hard copy of this order will 
not be sent to respective office/beneficiary. Instead, they should download the gopy of this 
order from University website www.vnmkv.ac.in 

Page 4 of 6 
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1. 

4 

APPENDIX- I 
(Accompaniment of the University order No. 2024/File No. J213 /CAS/ Stage IV toV/ Est-1/489, Dated 25 /01/2024) 

Terms and Conditions 

The incumbent shall not claim any benefit as of regular promoted Assistant Professor/ 
Associate Professor / equivalent by virtue of higher grade pay awarded by this Order. 

3. The incumbent shall perform all the duties, in addition to his own duties, assigned to him/ her 
by the University authorities from time to time. 

9 

The incumbent shall not claim seniority in the cadre by virtue of the date of award of higher 
grade pay. 

In case of suitability/eligibility of any of incumbent referred in above order, as assessed by 
University is not agreed to any of the authority concerned, the order inrespect of such 
incumbent will be treated as cancelled. 

The order and date of granting next higher AGP to the incumbent by this order shall be 
changed/ modified as per the instructions from Government/1CAR/any other Competent 
Authority and/or if found that they are wrongly recorded. 

6. The University reserves all the rights to change or modify this order if subsequently found that 
the award has been granted on the basis of incorrect or false information furnished by the 
incumbent. In such case the order shall be cancelled with lump-sum recovery from the 
salary/pension of the incumbent. 

7. The necessary entries in respect of pay fixation and next higher AGP awarded to the incumbent 
by this order shall be recorded by the respective Drawing and Disbursing Officer in the service 
book of the incumbent. 

8. The amount required for payment of arrears due to grant of next higher AGP awarded by this 
order shall be worked out by Head of Office/Institution and shall submit it to the Comptroller, 

VNKMV for making necessary budgetary provisions. The amount of arrears will be paid to 
incumbent only after receipt of funds for this purpose. 

The over payment, if any, made by virtue of this order will be recovered from the salary and/or 
pensionary benefits without any notice thereof. The Candidate shall have to execute a Self 
Declaration to this effect in the Proforma enclosed herewith as Annexure-1. 

10. The incumbent shall work in the University by adopting a positive, constructive attitude in 
discharging his/her duties and exxercising his powers as mandated by Maharashtra Agricultural 
Universities Act 1983, Section 57. 

11. Concerned Controlling Officer of the Candidates shall send the Self Declaratiqn statement 
made by the Candidate in this regard to the Office of the Registrar, VNMKV, Parbi}ani. 

Page 5 of 6 
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(Accompaniment ofthe University order No. 2024/File No. 1213 /CAS/ Stage IV to V/ Estt-1/489, Dated 25 /01/2024) 

1, Dr. Shri/Smt.-

Designation 

ANNEXURE-1 

Self-Declaration to be made by the Candidate for award of next 
Higher AGP. 

--office-

do hereby affirms that, the terms and conditions mnentioned in University Order no. ( University order No. 

2024/File No. 1213 /CAS Stage IV toV/ Est-1/489, Dated 25 /01/2024), Appendix-I are accepted by me. 

Date: 
Place: 

1. I, the undersigned, am also aware that, the over payment, if any, made by virtue of University 

Dated 25 /01/2024) will be recovered 
Order (University order No. 2024/File No. 1213 / CAS/ Stage IV toV/ Estt-1/489 

from my salary and/or pensionary benefits as the case may be without any notice thereof. 

This Self Declaration is executed by me today with my free will and consent. 

Self-Declaration Made By: 

Name: 

Designation: 

Office 
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